
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322

To: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Alison Halford, Cindy Hinds, Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd, 
Richard Lloyd, Ann Minshull, Sara Parker and Paul Shotton

2 March 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 8th March, 2017 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 11 January 2017.

4 QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT 
(Pages 7 - 24)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring.

Public Document Pack



2

5 TRADING STANDARDS COLLABORATIVE PROJECTS (Pages 25 - 30)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) - Cabinet Member for 
Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure

Purpose: To receive an update on the collaborative projects
Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



1

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
11 JANUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, 
Mold, Flintshire on Wednesday, 11 January 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, and Paul 
Shotton

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Andy Dunbobbin (for Glenys Diskin) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Ann Minshull, Sara Parker and Councillor Derek 
Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Arnold Woolley

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste 
Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure, Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation), Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator, and Civil Parking and 
Environmental Enforcement Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

At the start of the meeting feedback was circulated on the workshop held 
on Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) – dog Control, Dog Fouling and 
DNA.  The Chairman allowed a short recess to enable Members to consider the 
information provided.

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

49. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 7 December 2016 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

50. PILOT DOG DNA SCHEME AND THE INTRODUCTION OF DOG CONTROL 
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced the report 
to provide an update on the possible introduction of a pilot dog DNA scheme in 
the County and Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO) Dog Control and Dog 
Fouling.  

The Chief Officer provided background information and referred to the 
all member workshop which had been held on 5 January 2017 to highlight the 
prohibition options available and seek views on the introduction of a pilot dog 
DNA scheme and PSPOs. He advised that the existing Dog Control Order only 
requires owners to remove their dog’s waste from public areas, however, the 
creation of a PSPO provides an opportunity for enforcement against other 
designated offences, such as exclusion of dogs from a defined area or keeping 
dogs on leads on certain classifications of open space at all times, for example 
children’s play areas, marked sports pitches and other formal recreation areas.  

The Chief Officer introduced Gerwyn Davies, Anti-Social Behaviour Co-
ordinator, and Ruth Cartwright, Civil Parking and Environmental Enforcement 
Manager, to the meeting.  The Officers gave a joint presentation which covered 
the following main points:

 Dog DNA
o background
o Where has it been used
o Benefits
o Dis-benefits
o How would a pilot scheme work   

 Enforcement options
o Background
o PSPO options
o Prohibition options
o Land classifications

 Other options for consideration

The Chairman thanked Officers for their presentations.

Councillor Paul Shotton expressed a number of concerns around the 
proposal to introduce a pilot dog DNA scheme.  He felt that the cost to the owner 
for registration and to the Council for testing was prohibitive and raised further 
concerns around the cost of administration and enforcement.

Councillor David Evans also commented on the financial implications of 
the Scheme which had not been detailed in the report.  He asked when 
feedback would be provided from the pilot areas in Barking and Dagenham 
where the Scheme had been trialled.  Councillor Evans said there was a need 
for full consultation and engagement with the general public before the Scheme 
was  introduced to ensure a willingness for voluntary registration.  He also   
asked what timeframes were being considered for the pilot scheme and the 

Page 4



3

enforcement arrangements.  The Facilitator explained that further feedback on 
the results of the pilot scheme in Barking and Dagenham were awaited and 
would be provided to the Committee as soon as received. 

During discussion  Councillors Richard Lloyd and Chris Dolphin 
reiterated the concerns which had been expressed around the financial 
implications of the Scheme and the need for the results of the trial in other areas 
to be known in advance.  Members commented on the need to promote social 
awareness and responsible dog ownership through alternative options and 
public engagement.  

Councillor Brian Lloyd asked if there would be sufficient enforcement 
officers to meet the Schemes demands and address the number of complaints 
of dog fouling raised by the general public.  He also referred to the issue of dog 
fouling in Town Centres and need to provide adequate signage to inform dog 
owners of the consequences of dog fouling in public areas.  Councillor Bernie 
Attridge responded to the concerns raised around adequate resources and 
gave an assurance that specific ‘problem’ areas would be closely monitored.  
He agreed that a review of ‘signs’ was required and that there was a need for 
a consistent stance throughout the County.  

Councillor Veronica Gay referred to the schemes undertaken elsewhere 
and cited the dog licensing scheme in Northern Ireland as an example.  She 
cited the benefits of introducing the Scheme and the number of fixed penalty 
notices which had been issued to date.  Councillor Gay and Councillor Cindy 
Hinds stated that the issue of dog fouling was a problem which needed to be 
addressed nationally.

Councillor Kevin Jones agreed with the views expressed by Members 
that there were too many “unknowns” at present around dog DNA testing to 
take the Scheme forward and that the Authority should concentrate its 
resources on the introduction of dog control PSPOs as detailed in the report.  
Councillor Jones also reminded the Committee of the outcome of the workshop 
where the majority of Members had not supported a pilot dog DNA scheme at 
the present time.

The Chair expressed concerns around the need to keep dogs under 
control at all times around children and that dogs should be kept on a lead near 
children’s play areas.  The Anti Social Behaviour Coordinator referred to the 
North Wales Lead initiative regarding dangerous dogs and agreed to provide 
further information to the Committee on this.   

Following a suggestion from Councillor Ian Dunbar it was agreed that 
further consideration would be given to the training of appropriate officers, for 
example park rangers, to enable them to undertake enforcement duties as and 
when necessary.

Members expressed concerns around the number of dogs that  ‘dog 
walkers’ had under their control in public spaces.   Following discussion around 
the recommendation for restricting the number of dogs and the views expressed 

Page 5



4

by Members for and against this suggestion, Councillor Bernie Attridge assured 
the Committee that the Cabinet would be seeking further clarification on this 
matter.

In response to a question from Councillor Andy Dunbobbin regarding 
consultation with relevant stakeholders, the Chief Officer confirmed that a full 
consultation would be required prior to moving forward with the introduction of 
implementation  of the dog control PSPOs.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee recognised the work carried out by the Dog DNA 
Task and Finish Group but do not recommend that the Authority 
proceeds with a Dog DNA Scheme at the present time; 

(b) That the Committee recommends Cabinet approve the implementation 
of a Dog Control Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for specific 
offences on designated classifications of open space; and 

(c) That Cabinet give consideration to training appropriate Offices to enable 
them to undertake enforcement duties.

51. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration. 

Councillor Chris Dolphin referred to the item on Planning Enforcement 
Policy which was to be considered at the meeting of the Committee to be held 
on 8 March 2017.  In response to a request from Councillor Dolphin, Councillor 
Bernie Attridge agreed to provide a breakdown of the Planning enforcement 
cases at the present time to the Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be agreed.

52. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.20 am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 6



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 8th March, 2017

Report Subject Quarter 3 Improvement Plan 2016/17 Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment
Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure

Report Author Chief Officer – Streetscene and Transportation
Chief Officer – Planning and Environment

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016/17 was adopted by the Council on 14th June 2016. 

This report presents the monitoring of progress for the third quarter of the 
Improvement Plan 2016/17 priority ‘Environment’ relevant to the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Improvement Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual Performance Reports.  This third 
quarter monitoring report for 2016/17 is another positive report with 95% of agreed 
actions being assessed as making good progress and 58% likely to achieve the 
desired outcome. In addition, 72% of the performance indicators met or exceeded 
target for the quarter. Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority 
being assessed as moderate (55%) or minor/insignificant (34%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Quarter 3 Improvement Plan monitoring 
reports to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress 
being made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2016/17  
Improvement Plan. The narrative is supported by per
[...]


1.05 Analysis of current levels of quarterly performance shows the following: -
 36 (75%) had achieved a green RAG status
 10 (21%) have an amber RAG status
 2 (4%) have a red RAG status

1.06 Monitoring our Risks
Analysis of the current risk levels of strategic risks identified in the 
Improvement Plan are as follows: -

 8 (16%) are insignificant (green)
  9 (18%) are minor (yellow) 
 28 (55%) are moderate (amber)
  6 (12%) are major (red)
 There are no severe (black) risks.

1.07 The one major (red) risk area identified for the Environment Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is:-

Priority: Environment
Risk: Funding will not be secured for priority flood alleviation schemes.

During quarter 3 the grant and availability continued to be monitored. A capital 
bid to potentially address flood risk schemes is also being developed. The 
Mold scheme will be raised as a potential National Development Framework 
project which will provide greater strength when seeking capital. A review of 
the permitted Mold scheme is also in progress.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no specific resource implications for this report. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The Improvement Priorities are monitored by the appropriate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees according to the priority area of interest.

3.02 Chief Officers have contributed towards reporting of relevant information.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT 

4.01 Progress against the risks identified in the Improvement Plan is included in 
the report at Appendix 1. Summary information for the risks assessed as 
major (red) is covered in paragraph 1.07 above.

Page 9



5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report – Environment.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones
Telephone: 01352 702427
E-mail: margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual pri
[...]
late May, early June 2017. 

Last Updated: 13-Feb-2017

ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START DATE END DATE COMPLETE
% 

PROGRESS 
RAG

OUTCOME 
RAG

7.1.1.2 Prioritise the Council’s road infrastructure for 
repairs and maintenance and implement programmes 
of work within available funding in order to improve the 
resilience, efficiency and reliability of the transport 
network. 

Ian Bushell - Technical and 
Performance Manager

In 
Progress

01-Apr-2016 31-Mar-2017 65.00%

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS:
Road infrastructure and repairs and maintenance are built up of 3 main contracts: i) Carriageway surface dressing from 01/04/16 to 01/05/16 - All works are complete. ii) Carriageway 
resurfacing from 01/05/16 to 31/10/16 - All works are complete. iii) Carriageway patching from 01/04/16 to 31/03/17 - Part 1 of the works were completed 01/04/16 to 01/06/16 - Part 
2 started on 01/02/2017 and scheduled for completion by 31/03/2017

Last Updated: 23-Feb-2017

28-Feb-2017 CAMMS Page 2 of 11

Date From:01/10/2016 To:31/12/2016Flintshire County Council

P
age 14



ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START DATE END DATE COMPLETE
% 

PROGRESS 
RAG

OUTCOME 
RAG

7.1.1.3 Use available funding to support the Council’s 
priorities to improve road safety on the County’s 
highway network.

Lee Shone - Road Safety Officer In 
Progress

01-Apr-2016 31-Mar-2017 70.00%

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS:
Welsh Government funding received for Road Safety Grant Schemes (2016/17) - i) A5026, Lloc - Junction Improvement - Completed ii) A5104 Penymynydd to Warren Hall - Route 
treatment - Design complete, materials ordered, work to commence 24th February for an aticipated period of 3 weeks. iii) Liverpool Road/Alltami Road - Route treatment - Works 
currently in progress with completion anticipated end of February 2017. The 70% progress reflects the completion of two schemes the remaining 30% will involve the scheduled 
completion of two schemes in Q4 2016/17

Last Updated: 17-Feb-2017

ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS 
[...]
 marketing and promotion of services
Progress Comment:  Work is ongoing with Welsh Government and regional partners through the Local, Regional and National Transport Plans looking at transport interventions such as 
integrated ticketing, quality partnerships, vehicle quality standards, infrastructure improvements and development of alternative services such as community based transport services.

Last Updated: 17-Feb-2017

RISK
TITLE LEAD OFFICER SUPPORTING OFFICERS INITIAL RISK

 RATING
CURRENT RISK

 RATING
TREND 
ARROW

RISK
STATUS

28-Feb-2017 CAMMS Page 8 of 11

Date From:01/10/2016 To:31/12/2016Flintshire County Council

P
age 20



Sufficient funding will not be found to continue to 
provide subsidised bus services.

Stephen Jones - Chief 
Officer - Streetscene and 

Transportation

Katie Wilby - Transportation 
and Logistics Manager

Open

Potential Effect:  Decrease in bus services to residents, particularly in rural areas.
Management Controls:  Develop services so that they become more commercially viable
Progress Comment:  Work is ongoing to make existing services more sustainable and provide support for the bus industry in partnership with Welsh Government with a Bus Summit 
held on 23.01.2017.  The Bus Summit was facilitated by Welsh Government and aimed to bring together industry users, providers, and policy makers in devising a forward looking 
sustainable strategy for the bus industry in Wales. 
Existing supported bus services are operating within current financial levels for 2016-2017.

Last Updated: 17-Feb-2017

RISK
TITLE LEAD OFFICER SUPPORTING OFFICERS INITIAL RISK

 RATING
CURRENT RISK

 RATING
TREND 
ARROW

RISK
STATUS

Reduction of the Single Environment Grant. Andrew Farrow - Chief 
Officer - Planning and 

Environment

Open

Potential Effect:  Potential reduction in future service provision
Management Controls:  Following initial Welsh Government projections for the grant this is now being raised as pressure for 2017/18.
Progress Comment: 
[...]
trols:  Continue to review the availability of sites.
Progress Comment:  In quarter 3 a list of potential sites has been generated in partnership with  the Green Growth Wales team, these will be reviewed and a programme for 
development established.

Last Updated: 13-Feb-2017

RISK
TITLE LEAD OFFICER SUPPORTING OFFICERS INITIAL RISK

 RATING
CURRENT RISK

 RATING
TREND 
ARROW

RISK
STATUS

Funding will not be secured for priority flood 
alleviation schemes.

Andrew Farrow - Chief 
Officer - Planning and 

Environment

Open

28-Feb-2017 CAMMS Page 10 of 11

Date From:01/10/2016 To:31/12/2016Flintshire County Council

P
age 22



Potential Effect:  Flood schemes will not be delivered
Management Controls:  Review our approach to funding capital projects
Progress Comment:  During quarter 3 the grant and availability continued to be monitored. A capital bid to potentially address flood risk schemes is also being developed.  The Mold 
scheme will be raised as a potential National Development Framework project which will provide greater strength when seeking capital. A review of the permitted Mold scheme is also 
in progress.

Last Updated: 22-Feb-2017

RISK
TITLE LEAD OFFICER SUPPORTING OFFICERS INITIAL RISK

 RATING
CURRENT RISK

 RATING
TREND 
ARROW

RISK
STATUS

Customer expectations around the delivery of flood 
alleviation schemes are not effectively managed.

Andrew Farrow - Chief 
Officer - Planning and 

Environment

Open

Potential Effect:  Flood schemes will not be delivered
Management Controls:  Review our approach to funding capital projects
Progress Comment:  In quarter 3 improved information was provided prior to commencement of projects which has assisted in helping to manage expectations.

Last Updated: 10-Feb-2017

RISK
TITLE LEAD OFFICER SUPPORTING OFFICERS INITIAL RISK

 RATING
CURRENT RISK

 RATING
TREND 
ARROW

RISK
STATUS

Environmental crime programmes are not supported 
by the public and employees.

Stephen Jones - Chief 
Officer - Streetscene and 

Transportation

Harvey Mitchell - Waste and 
Ancillary Services Manager

Open

Potential Effect:  Continued problems with littering, graffiti and loss of environmental quality
Management Controls:  Monitor the effectiveness of projects and clarify the purpose of schemes prior to implementation.
Progress Comment:  In Quarter 3 the introduction of a pilot scheme carrying out environmental enforcement using a specialist contractor has so far been successful with the number of 
FPN’s issued exceeding 2,800.
There is anecdotal evidence suggesting that there has been a reduction in the amount of litter being dropped in our town centres.

Last Updated: 17-Feb-2017

28-Feb-2017 CAMMS Page 11 of 11

Date From:01/10/2016 To:31/12/2016Flintshire County Council

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 8th March 2017

Report Subject Trading Standards Collaborative Projects

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection 
and Leisure

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning and Environment)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Since 2013 Trading Standards services across North Wales have been working 
collaboratively on a variety of different projects and initiatives. The purpose of this 
report is to provide an overview of the on-going areas of work, and also to highlight 
those areas of work where regional partnership working has been found to be 
notably beneficial.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Committee to note and support the contents of the report.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND TO THE SERVICE

1.01 The main aim of the Flintshire Trading Standards Service is to ensure a 
safe and fair trading environment in the county. Trading Standards 
enforces a wide range of national and European laws through both civil 
law and criminal law processes. In addition to enforcement and regulatory 
responsibilities, the Service provides advice and info
[...]
y, it is recommended that Flintshire continues to 
work alongside its regional partners.  This will both help improve service 
resilience and our ability to deal with cross border issues which are now far 
more prevalent.  Issues such as scams, doorstep crime and animal 
disease are very rarely these days within local authority boundaries, and 
furthermore given the amount of trade that is now done over the internet, it 
is important that Trading Standards are structured so that they are able to 
respond to these threats in the most efficient and effective way.

2.07 The work undertaken by the North Wales Trading Standards Services is 
also consistent with the ethos of the recently published Local Government 
White Paper (‘Resilient and Renewed Regional Working’). In paragraph 
2.3.33 reference is made to the possibility of a regional service. Should 
this be mandated the implications would need to be explored in greater 

Page 27



detail; whilst project work lends itself to regionalisation other areas (such 
as Compliance) require a local delivery.

3.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

3.01 None as a result of this report.

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

5.01 None as a result of this report.

6.00 APPENDICES

6.01 None.

7.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

7.01 None. 

Contact Officer: Sian Jones, Public Protection Manager - Community
Telephone: 01352 702132
E-mail: Sian-Jones@flintshire.gov.uk

8.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

8.01 Animal Feed Framework

As part of the collaborative approach, the North Wales authorities work 
together to adopt a consistent approach to their statutory duties in respect 
of animal feed inspection and enforcement duties.

Feed business establishments (premises) that manufacture, market, 
distribute or use animal feeds, including feed additives must be registered 
with their Trading Standards Service. Local Authorities have a statutory 
duty to enforce feed law as part of the UK’s national official controls, 
overseen and audited by the Food Standards Agency.
Aims and objectives include:
 Ensuring that animal feeding stuffs produced, sold, stored or supplied 

Page 28



and used are safe and wholesome, produced under hygienic 
conditions; of a satisfactory quality and composition; not adulterated; 
suitably labelled and advertised; so as to protect the health of the 
public and animals and the rights/expectations of consumers. 

 Providing traders and consumers with advice on the hygiene, 
composition and labelling of animal feed, increasing the awareness of 
the dangers of contaminated feed, including routes of transmission and 
methods of prevention. 

Investigating cases of contaminated animal feeding stuffs and where 
possible identifying the source of contamination and prevent further 
spread. 

8.02 Animal Health and Welfare Framework

The aim of this Framework is to ensure effective, accountable, consistent 
and co-ordinated delivery of animal health and welfare services throughout 
England and Wales.

The Framework will encourages better management and improve forward 
planning.
 
Priority is given to the Critical Control Points (CCPs). The CCPs are the 
agreed businesses, premises or locations at which controls can be applied 
resulting in the reduction in risk of the introduction or spread of notifiable 
disease in England and Wales. The CCPs are: 
 Markets, collection centres and assembly centres. 
 Slaughterhouses
 Dealers
 High Risk farms
 Ports

8.03 Buy With Confidence 

The Buy With Confidence scheme was put together by a partnership of 
Local Authority Trading Standards Services in response to concerns about 
‘rogue traders’. The scheme provides consumers with a list of businesses 
which have given their commitment to trading fairly. Every business listed 
has undergone a series of detailed checks by Trading Standards staff 
before being approved as a member of the scheme.

Buy With Confidence members get:
 A public profile on the BuyWithConfidence.gov.uk website 
 Permission to use the ‘Buy With Confidence’ Trading Standards 

Approved logo and wording on their stationery, websites, vehicles etc.
 Ongoing support and advice from Trading Standards departments
 Membership of a scheme supported and promoted by Trading 

Standards services.
 Benefit from the growing profile of a national reputable trader scheme
 Help and mediation from Trading Standards professionals during 

customer disputes

The benefits for the region has been a consistent roll-out of the scheme, 
Page 29



which has been led by group of officers employed by a number of different 
local authorities.

A regional launch of this initiative is planned for 15th March 2017.

8.04 The ‘Real Deal’

In the same way that the North Wales authorities have approached ‘Buy 
With Confidence’, their approach to the roll-out of the ‘Real Deal’ has been 
similar.

The ‘Real Deal’ campaign is a national markets’ charter which sets out key 
principles for market operators, local authority Trading Standards services, 
industry and trademark representatives to sign up to and abide by.

Signing up to the charter demonstrates an organisation’s commitment to 
safe and fair trading at their local market, and in particular to address 
counterfeiting.

The Real Deal logo may be displayed at venues where the market 
operator abides by the terms of the national charter and in agreement with 
their local trading standards service.

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Quarter 3 Improvement Plan 2016/17 Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 – Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report – Environment

	5 Trading Standards Collaborative Projects



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 MARCH 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 8 March 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors Haydn Bateman, Chris Dolphin, David Evans , Veronica Gay, 
Cindy Hinds, Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Sara Parker and 
Paul Shotton

APOLOGIES: Councillor Alison Halford.  Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste 
Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure, Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development, Chief Officer (Planning and Environment), Public 
Protection Manager, and Senior Trading Standards Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

54. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 were submitted.

Matters arising

Councillor Chris Dolphin referred to the agreement at the previous meeting that a 
breakdown of the Planning enforcement cases at the present time would be 
provided to the Committee and said this had not been received.  The Chief 
Officer (Planning and Environment) explained the reasons for the delay and said 
that updated and more ‘user friendly’ information would be provided shortly.
    
RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

55. QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) introduced a report to 
present the monitoring of progress for the third quarter of the Improvement Plan 
2016/17 priority ‘Environment’ relevant to the Committee.  He provided 
background information and advised that it was a positive report with 95% of 
agreed actions being assessed as making good progress.  The Chief Officer 



reported on the one major risk area, as detailed in paragraph 1.07 of the report,  
concerning funding for priority flood alleviation schemes.  He also  commented on 
progress against the risks identified in the Improvement Plan which were included 
in the appendix to the report.  

Members asked that their thanks be passed to the Chief Officer 
(Streetscene and Transportation) and his Team, for the hard work and 
commitment given to ensure both services and standards were maintained during 
the recent storm-force weather conditions. 

Councillor Paul Shotton commented on a new road surfacing material 
which was being used in other areas of the country and was achieving a cost 
saving and asked if information could be provided on this.

Councillor Veronica Gay raised the following questions and concerns.  She 
referred to the DB2 bus services and said there was no bus service provided on 
Sandy Lane or Boundary Lane in Saltney.  Referring to the Improvement Plan 
which was appended to the report she asked for information regarding where the 
next public drop-in events would be held to develop the community transport 
schemes.  She asked for more information on the maintenance programme and 
referred to the Balderton Brook project.   Commenting on the enforcement of 
littering and dog fouling offences Councillor Gay asked in which areas the tickets 
had been issued.   Councillor Gay referred to performance indicator 7.1.1.3, and  
asked for information on the future  location of events.   Referring to page 20 of 
the report and the information on highways infrastructure she expressed 
concerns around further housing development and the impact on the condition of 
the highways.  Councillor Gay commented on the risk that sufficient funding 
would not be found to continue to provide subsidised bus services and raised 
concerns on the impact on her Ward.  She expressed further concerns around 
the impact on her Ward regarding the risk that funding will not be secured for 
priority flood alleviation schemes.   Councillor Gay asked the location of Fixed 
Penalty Notices be identified by Town/Ward.    

Councillor Bernie Attridge responded to the points raised by Councillor 
Gay concerning community transport and provided further information.  He also 
commented on plans to introduce a demand-led community transport service.  
Councillor Derek Butler reported that the Minister had commissioned a national 
review of bus transport services across Wales.  

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) responded to the queries 
and concerns raised by Councillor Gay regarding road safety matters, road 
infrastructure and repairs and maintenance programmes, the impact of housing 
development on highways, and the impact of flooding.

In response to the points raised by Councillor Gay concerning ‘kerbside 
collections’ of small electronic appliances,  Councillor Kevin Jones advised that 
any opportunities that were deemed financially viable would be considered.  

RESOLVED:  

That the Committee supports the progress made under Quarter 3 of the 
Improvement Plan for the Environment.



56. TRADING STANDARDS COLLABORATIVE PROJECTS

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) introduced a report to 
provide an update on Trading Standards Collaborative Projects.  He invited Sian 
Jones, Public Protection Manager, to present the report.

The Public Protection Manager explained that the purpose of the report 
was to provide an overview of the on-going areas of work and to highlight those 
areas of work where regional partnership working had been found to be 
beneficial.  She provided background information and reported on the main 
considerations, as detailed in the report, concerning the fostering of a 
collaborative approach to service delivery.  The Public Protection Manager 
explained that in terms of future delivery it was recommended that Flintshire 
continued to work alongside its regional partners; this would improve service 
resilience and ability to deal with cross border issues.  

The Public Protection Manager explained that the  work undertaken by the 
North Wales Trading Standards Services was also consistent with the ethos of 
the recently published Local Government White Paper ‘Resilient and Renewed’ 
where reference was made to the possibility of a regional service.  She 
commented that whilst project work lent itself o regionalisation other areas 
required a local delivery.  The Public Protection Manager introduced the Senior 
Trading Standards Officer and invited him to report on the Buy With Confidence 
scheme which had been put together by a partnership of Local Authority Trading 
Standards Services in response to concerns about ‘rogue traders’.  The Senior 
Trading Standards Officer gave an overview of the Scheme and explained that it 
provided consumers with a list of businesses which had given their commitment 
to trading fairly.  He reported that the regional launch of the initiative would be 
held on 15 March 2017 at Eiras Park.

Councillor Brian Lloyd raised the issue of false advertising and false 
contact details which were used by ‘rogue traders’ on vehicles and 
correspondence. 

Councillor Chris Dolphin commented on the temporary/seasonal nature of 
some businesses provided by the traveller community and asked if Trading 
Standards kept in contact with the traveller community when they moved location.     

During discussion Officers responded to the further concerns raised by 
Members around sale of counterfeit goods, doorstep crime, and scams.  Officers 
encouraged anyone who had evidence of or suspected unscrupulous activity to 
report it to the Council’s Trading Standards or the Police.  The Public Protection 
Manager gave an assurance that such information was useful in terms of 
‘intelligence’ gathering and would also be forwarded to the Police and OWL for 
action.

RESOLVED:  

That the report be received.      



57. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.10 pm)

Chairman


